CITY COUNCIL MINUTES CITY OF MAYFIELD, KENTUCKY

August 10, 2020

The City Council of the City of Mayfield, Kentucky, met in a meeting on Monday, August 10, 2020 at 6:00 p.m. from City Hall, and various locations in Mayfield, Kentucky. There were present Mayor Kathy S O'Nan, Fire Chief, Ambulance Director & Community Development Coordinator, Jeremy Creason, Police Chief Nathan Kent, Public Works Director, Russ Brower, City Attorney Bo Neely, and City Clerk Tamie Johnson.

Council members present were as follows:

Darrick Herndon	Barry McDonald
Derrick Parrott	Johnny Jackson
Nate Cox	Jana Adams
Phil Myers	Carol Todd
	Brad Rodgers

Police Chief, Nathan Kent, opened the city council meeting.

Councilmember Brad Rodgers led the council in prayer.

Councilmember Jana Adams lead the council in the pledge to the American flag.

Lauren Carr, with Graves County Health Department, gave an annual and quarterly update on the needle exchange program.

On a motion by Herndon, seconded by Adams and with Herndon, Parrott, Cox, Myers, McDonald, Jackson, Todd, Adams and Rodgers voting yea, and with none voting nay, Council approved the minutes of the July 13, 2020 meeting. Motion passed unanimously.

NEW BUSINESS

On a motion made by Cox, seconded by Rodgers, with Rodgers, Todd, Adams, Jackson, McDonald, Myers, Cox, Parrott and Herndon voting yea and with none voting nay, Council approved on first reading **Ordinance 3-20**, "an ordinance of the City of Mayfield to rezone the northwest corner of South 9th St and West Water Street, running north to west South Street, Mayfield Kentucky, 42066, from I-1 light industrial district to B-1 highway commercial district zone." Motion passed unanimously.

On a motion made by Jackson, seconded by Cox, with Herndon, Parrott, Cox, Myers, McDonald, Jackson, Adams, Todd and Rodgers voting yea and with none voting nay, Council approved on first reading **Ordinance 4-20**, "an ordinance of the City of Mayfield to rezone parcels 206.00.04.002.00 and 206.00.05.003.00 located at 409 S 7th Street, Mayfield, Kentucky, 42066 from R-2 residential multi-family district to B-3 central business district zone". Motion passed unanimously.

On a motion made by Adams, seconded by Herndon, with Rodgers, Todd, Adams, Jackson, McDonald, Myers, Cox Parrott and Herndon voting yea and with none voting nay, Council approved on first reading **Ordinance 5-20**, "an ordinance of the City of Mayfield to rezone 117 east Lee St from R-1 residential zone to B-1 highway commercial zone district." Motion passed unanimously.

On a motion made by Myers, seconded by Parrott, with Herndon, Parrott, Cox, Myers, McDonald, Jackson, Adams, Todd and Rodgers voting yea and with none voting nay, Council approved on first reading **Ordinance 6-20**, "an ordinance amending the Code of Ordinances, City of Mayfield Kentucky, Chapter 6. "Fire Prevention and Protection," Section 6-3,"rates" regarding ambulance service fees. Motion passed unanimously.

Monthly reports were given by department heads and councilmembers.

With no further business to come before the Council, the meeting was adjourned at 7:01 p.m.

Attest:

Tamie Johnson, City Clerk City of Mayfield, Kentucky Approved:

Kathy S O'Nan, Mayor City of Mayfield, Kentucky